q. Undertaking: In accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018;

i. all the Equity Shares and warrants held by the proposed allottees in the Company are in dematerialized form
only;

ii. No person belonging to the aforesaid promoter and promoter group have sold/transferred any Equity Shares of
the Company during the 90 trading days preceding the Relevant Date.

iii. No person belonging to the aforesaid promoter group has previously subscribed to any warrants of the
Company but failed to exercise them;

r. Disclosure pertaining to wilful defaulters or a fraudulent Borrower: Neither the Company nor any of its
promoters or directors is willful defaulters or a fraudulent Borrower.

s. Percentage of Post issue Preferential Issue Capital and the current & proposed status of the allottee(s) post
the preferential issues:

Name of the
Proposed Allottees

Category /
Current
Status

Category
/

Proposed
Status

Pre-issue
Shareholding

Structure

Equity
Shares
to be

allotted

Warrants
to be

allotted

Post-issue
Shareholding

Structure (Also
assuming full

conversion
warrants)

Number
% of

shares
Number Number

% of
shares

%
Post

Abhishek Kamal
Kumar

Promoter Promoter 1,140,000 51.56 - 13,200 1,153,200 50.33

Rishab Goenka
Non-

Promoter
Non-

Promoter
0 0 4,800 - 4,800 0.21

Manoj Khemka
Non-

Promoter
Non-

Promoter
0 0 23,100 - 23,100 1.01

Ak Family Trust
Represented By
Abhishek Khemka

Non-
Promoter

Non-
Promoter

9,000 0.41 13,200 - 22,200 0.97

Akshay Rajendra
Lunkad

Non-
Promoter

Non-
Promoter

0 0 3,300 - 3,300 0.14

Ravindra Ramanlal
Lunkad

Non-
Promoter

Non-
Promoter

0 0 3,300 - 3,300 0.14

Unispace Property
Ventures LLP

Non-
Promoter

Non-
Promoter

0 0 3,300 - 3,300 0.14

Kalyanchand N
Kotecha

Non-
Promoter

Non-
Promoter

0 0 1,200 - 1,200 0.05

Deepika Raisoni
Non-

Promoter
Non-

Promoter
0 0 1,500 - 1,500 0.07

Siddhartha Daga
Non-

Promoter
Non-

Promoter
3,300 0.15 13,200 - 16,500 0.72

   66,900 13,200

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Issue is in the best interest of the Company and its
Members. The Board, therefore, recommend the Special Resolution set out at item no. 1 & 2 for the approval of the
members.

Mr. Abhishek Kamal Kumar, Promoter of the Company and his relatives forming part of the Promoter Group of the
Company have got an interest in this resolution to the extent of the equity shares to be allotted on conversion of
warrants that may be subscribed to by and allotted to the Promoter. Except the above, none of the existing Directors
and Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives has any concern or interest, financial or otherwise, in the proposed
resolution.

For & On Behalf of the Board of Directors
CPS Shapers Limited

Sd/-

  Shweta Bansal
   (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

M.No: F12061
Date: October 11, 2025.
Place: Vasai, Maharashtra.

16

Annexure 1 - Pre and Post shareholding pattern

Sr.
No.

Category Pre issue Shareholding Post issue Shareholding

A Promoter Holding No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

1 Indian

  Individual/ HUF 1,497,000  67.70  1,510,200  65.91

  Bodies Corporates

  Any Other Specify   -   -

  Sub-Total (A1) 1,497,000  67.70  1,510,200  65.91

2 Foreign Promoters   -   -

  Sub-Total (A2)   -   -

  Total Shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group
(A)= (A1)+(A2)

1,497,000  67.70  1,510,200  65.91

B Non-Promoter Holding

1 Institutional Investors   -   -

  Foreign Portfolio Investors   -   -

  Alternate Investment Funds   -
-

  Total (B1)   -   -
-

-

2 Institutions (Domestic)

  Mutual Fund   -   -
-

-

3  Institutions (Foreign) FPI   -   -